

No. 19-1186

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

JOSHUA BAKER, in his official capacity as Director, South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services,
Petitioner,

v.
JULIE EDWARDS, on her behalf and on behalf of others similarly situated, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW AND JUSTICE, AND THE COMMITTEE TO
ALLOW STATES TO DEFUND PLANNED
PARENTHOOD, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LAURA B. HERNANDEZ
MILES TERRY
MICHELLE TERRY
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE



JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
STUART J. ROTH
COLBY M. MAY
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE



Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. This Court Should Grant Review to Reaffirm the Centrality of Federalism in Determining Whether Spending Clause Statutes Authorize Private Enforcement Rights.	3
A. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with this Court’s Recent Precedents Reemphasizing Federalism Principles in Statutory Interpretation Cases	4
B. The Medicaid Act’s Any-Qualified-Provider Provision Does Not Clearly Tell the States that Medicaid Beneficiaries Can Bring a Private Right of Action under § 1983 to Challenge Provider Disqualification Decisions.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*Page(s)***CASES**

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval,</i> 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	14
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy,</i> 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	7
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr.,</i> 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	8, 10, 13
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.,</i> 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	6
<i>Bond v. United States,</i> 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	5, 14
<i>Bond v. United States,</i> 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	5
<i>California v. Azar,</i> 950 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat'l Ass'n Afr. Am. Owned Media,</i> No. 18-1171, 2020 U.S. LEXIS 1908 (March 23, 2020).....	3

<i>Dandridge v. Williams,</i> 397 U.S. 471 (1970).....	8
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Ed.,</i> 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	8
<i>Doe v. Gillespie,</i> 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.,</i> 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	1
<i>Gee v. Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc.,</i> 139 S. Ct. 408 (2018).....	14
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe,</i> 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	passim
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft,</i> 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	5, 6
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa,</i> No. 17-1678, 2020 U.S. LEXIS 1362 (Feb. 25, 2020).....	3
<i>Lane v. Peña,</i> 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....	6
<i>Maher v. Roe,</i> 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	11

<i>Mo., K. & T.R. Co. v. May,</i> 194 U.S. 267 (1904).....	12
<i>Murphy v. NCAA,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	6, 7, 14
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,</i> 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	8, 9
<i>New York v. United States,</i> 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	7
<i>O'Bannon v. Town Ct. Nursing Ctr.,</i> 447 U.S. 773 (1980).....	10
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich,</i> 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	12
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,</i> 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	8
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,</i> 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	1
<i>Rust v. Sullivan,</i> 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	11
<i>Shelby Cty. v. Holder,</i> 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	5

<i>Sossamon v. Texas,</i>	
563 U.S. 277 (2011).....	6

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 1002.213 (2017)	10
-----------------------------------	----

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(p)(1)	11
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
